MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME	
ELECTIONS DIVISION'S	
of the Secretary of State	
Attorneys for Elections Division	
*Counsel of Record	
Email: peter.baumann@coag.gov	
Telephone: (720) 508-6152	
Denver, CO 80203	
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor	
Senior Assistant Attorney General*	
PETER G. BAUMANN, No. 51620	
PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General	
Respondent.	
THOMAS DUNAGAN,	
vs.	
Complainant,	
ELECTIONS DIVISION OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE,	↑ COURT USE ONLY ↑
2022-23:	
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE, in re ED	
BEFORE THE DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE,	
DENVER, CO 80290	
1700 BROADWAY, SUITE 200	
COLORADO SECRETARY OF STATE	

The Elections Division of the Colorado Secretary of State respectfully requests a 21-day extension of time to file Exceptions to the Initial Decision in this action, up to and including April 4, 2024. As good cause, the Division states:

1. The Initial Decision was issued in this matter on February 13, 2024.

Under the Deputy Secretary's Procedural Order, issued that same day, Exceptions to the Initial Decision are due 30 days from the date of the Procedural Order, or March 14, 2024.

2. The Division is in the process of obtaining a transcript of the hearing conducted in this matter, and requires additional time to receive the transcript and incorporate citations to the transcript into its Exceptions as appropriate.

3. Moreover, undersigned counsel was traveling out of the country the weeks of February 19 and February 26.

Accordingly, the Division respectfully requests a 21-day extension of time to file Exceptions to the Initial Decision in this matter, up to and including April 4, 2024.

Respectfully submitted this 4th day of March, 2024.

PHILIP J. WEISER Attorney General

/s/ Peter G. Baumann

PETER G. BAUMANN\*

Senior Assistant Attorney General, No. 51620

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center

1300 Broadway, 6th Floor

Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6152

Fax: 720-508-6041

Peter.baumann@coag.gov

\*Counsel of Record

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that I will cause the within filing to be served this 4th day of

March, 2024, by email, addressed as follows:

Thomas Dunagan Candidate Committee c/o Registered Agent Thomas Dunagan Dunagan0916@gmail.com Respondent

/s/\_ Peter G. Baumann